

No. 13,865

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

RENE BUSSOZ,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

RICHARD F. C. HAYDEN,
433 South Beverly Drive,
Beverly Hills, California,
Attorney for Appellee.

FILED

JAN - 6 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of facts.....	2
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	9

I.

Appellee's execution of DSS Form No. 301 cannot affect his right to become a United States citizen because the execution of that form was a nullity since appellee was not then a citizen of a neutral country.....	9
A. France was not a neutral country at the time appellee signed DSS Form No. 301. This was correctly determined by the District Judge based upon persuasive evidence that this political question had been decided in appellee's favor by the executive branch of the Government	11
B. The Selective Service Regulations do not give any basis for deciding the question of France's neutrality or non-neutrality differently than did the District Judge.....	16

II.

Where the appellee has at all times acted toward the appellant openly and consistently and has relied upon the advice of appellant's agent in choosing his course of action, the appellant cannot raise the issue of estoppel upon appeal.....	20
A. The record shows that appellee at all times told the Government that France was not a neutral, and that he did just what the Government's agent told him to do in order to advise the Government of his position and to protect his rights.....	20
B. The record shows that the issue of estoppel was not raised in the trial court; it cannot be raised here on appeal for the first time.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Ajlouny, Petition of, 77 Fed. Supp. 327.....	10, 11, 23
Berrini, Petition of, 112 Fed. Supp. 837.....	24
Bowling Green Milling Co., In re, 132 F. 2d 279.....	15
Debold v. Inland Steel Company, 125 F. 2d 369.....	20
Delgadillo v. Carmichael, 332 U. S. 388.....	26
Dickenson v. General Accidental Fire and Liability Assurance Corp., 147 F. 2d 396.....	27
Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. Maryland v. Lindholm, 66 F. 2d 56, 89 A. L. R. 279.....	15
Hardt v. Kirkpatrick, 91 F. 2d 875.....	15
James v. Nelson, 90 F. 2d 910.....	20
Jones v. United States, 137 U. S. 202, 11 S. Ct. 80, 34 L. Ed. 691	16
Machado v. McGrath, 193 F. 2d 706.....	10
Mannerfrid v. United States, 200 F. 2d 730.....	10
McGrath v. Kristenson, 340 U. S. 162, 71 S. Ct. 224, 95 L. Ed. 173	10
Molo, In re, 107 Fed. Supp. 137.....	25
Moser v. United States, 341 U. S. 41, 71 S. Ct. 553, 95 L. Ed. 729	10
Ohio Bell Telephone Company v. Public Utility Commission of Ohio, 301 U. S. 292, 57 S. Ct. 724, 81 L. Ed. 1093.....	15
Puente v. Spanish National State, 116 F. 2d 43; cert. den., 314 U. S. 627.....	16
Quon v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co. of N. Y., 190 F. 2d 257.....	27
Tutum v. United States, 270 U. S. 568.....	26
Uhlmann Grain Co. v. Fidelity Deposit Company of Maryland, 116 F. 2d 105.....	20
United States v. Aluminum Company of America, 148 F. 2d 416	15
Williamson v. Richardson, 205 Fed. 245.....	15

MISCELLANEOUS

PAGE

Encyclopædia Britannica	14
Executive Order No. 8545 (5 Fed. Reg. 3779).....	16
4 Facts on File (1944) New York.....	23
6 Federal Register, Sec. 601.1, p. 6825.....	17
6 Federal Register, Sec. 601.2, p. 6825.....	17

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1875.....	14
32 Code of Federal Regulations (1941 Supp.), p. 2796.....	17
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 43(a).....	14
Selective Service and Training Act of 1940, Sec. 3a	9
54 Statutes at Large, p. 885	9, 16
United States Code, Title 8, Sec. 701.....	1
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	1
United States Code, Title 50, Supp., Secs. 301-318.....	16
United States Code, Title 50, App., Sec. 303(a).....	9, 10



No. 13,865
